

WD70576

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT**

CITY OF KANSAS CITY,

Respondent,

vs.

GEORGIA JEAN CARLSON,

Appellant.

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable Richard T. Standridge, Associate Circuit Judge
Case No. 0816-CR06724**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

**JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building
1111 Main Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 474-3000
Facsimile: (816) 474-5533
jonathan@sternberg-law.com**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
GEORGIA JEAN CARLSON**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... ii

Reply of the Appellant..... 1

 I. The issue on appeal is whether the Ordinance is preempted for conflict with state law under § 71.010, not “express preemption” or “field preemption,” which in Missouri are entirely separate questions. 2

 II. Because § 191.769 expressly excludes JC’s Sports Bar from the ICAA’s definition of “public place” where smoking is regulated, the Ordinance re-injecting it into the sphere of regulation by redefining it as a “public place” impermissibly conflicts with state law..... 5

 III. Sections 191.767.2 and 191.777 cannot be read to grant cities the power to reinsert the places in § 191.769 back into the sphere of smoking regulation. 13

 a. § 191.767.2..... 13

 b. § 191.777..... 15

 IV. City of Kansas City Ordinance No. 080910..... 16

Conclusion..... 20

Certificate of Compliance..... 21

Certificate of Service 21

Table of Authorities

Cases

Borron v. Farrenkopf, 5 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. App. 1999) 4

City of Lake Lotawana v. Meagher, 581 S.W.2d 105 (Mo. App. 1979) 8-9

City of Meadville v. Caselman, 227 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. App. 1950) 11

City of Moberly v. Hoover, 67 S.W. 721 (Mo. App. 1902)..... 8

City of St. Louis v. Klausmeier, 112 S.W. 516 (Mo. banc 1908) 9, 10

City of St. Louis v. Meyer, 84 S.W. 914 (Mo. 1904) 6-8

City of St. Louis v. Stenson, 333 S.W.2d 529 (Mo. App. 1960)..... 3, 9, 10

City of Univ. City v. MAJ Invest. Corp., 884 S.W.2d 306 (Mo. App. 1994) 17

Civil Serv. Comm’n of the City of St. Louis v. Bd. of Aldermen of the City of St. Louis, 92 S.W.3d 785 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 14

Consumer Contact Co. v. State, 592 S.W.2d 782 (Mo. banc 1980)..... 17

Crackerneck Country Club, Inc. v. City of Independence, 522 S.W.2d 50 (Mo. App. 1974)..... 9

Hyde Park Housing P’ship v. Dir. of Revenue, 850 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 14

Page W., Inc. v. Cmty. Fire Prot. Dist. of St. Louis County, 636 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 3-4, 9, 11

Royston v. Watts, 842 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. App. 1992) 12

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Hupert, 352 S.W.2d 382 (Mo. App. 1961) 12

State ex rel. Burnau v. Valley Park Fire Prot. Dist. of St. Louis County, 477 S.W.2d 734 (Mo. App. 1972) 12-13

State v. Edwards, 983 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. banc 1999) 19

Revised Statutes of Missouri (2008)

Section 71.010 *passim*

Section 191.767 1, 13, 14, 15

Section 191.769 *passim*

Section 191.775 16

Section 191.776 16

Section 191.777 1, 13, 15, 16

Acts of the Missouri General Assembly

S.B. 509, 86th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Mo. 1992)..... 15

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 30.06..... 17

Rule 84.04..... 17-18

Rule 84.06..... 21

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

Rule XLI 21

City of Kansas City Code of Ordinances

Sections 34-474 through 34-481 (Ordinance No. 080073) *passim*

Treatises

Miles Coleman, *Banning the Flames: Constitutionality, Preemption, and Local*

Smoking Ordinances, 59 S.C. L. REV. 475 (Spring 2008) 2-3
